

No. 11-958

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JOHN KERESTES, SUPERINTENDENT,  
STATE CORRECTIONAL INSTITUTION AT MAHANAY, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

ANGEL PABON,  
*Respondent.*

---

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit*

---

**PETITIONERS' REPLY  
TO BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

DISTRICT ATTORNEY'S OFFICE  
THREE SOUTH PENN SQUARE  
PHILADELPHIA, PA 19107  
(215) 686-5700  
ronald.eisenberg@phila.gov

RONALD EISENBERG  
*Counsel of Record*  
DEPUTY DISTRICT ATTORNEY  
ANNE PALMER  
ASSISTANT DISTRICT ATTORNEY  
THOMAS W. DOLGENOS  
CHIEF, FEDERAL LITIGATION  
EDWARD F. McCANN, JR.  
FIRST ASST. DISTRICT ATTORNEY  
R. SETH WILLIAMS  
DISTRICT ATTORNEY

*Counsel for Petitioners*

May 7, 2012

**Table of Contents**

Table of Citations . . . . . ii

Reply Argument . . . . . 1

I. As the respondent acknowledges, the Third Circuit’s new rule effectively requires the provision of “translation or legal services” to post-conviction petitioners who do not speak English. . . . . 1

II. Respondent ignores the confusion and circuit conflict concerning the proper standard for granting a certificate of appealability. . . . . 6

Conclusion . . . . . 9

## Table of Citations

### Cases

<i>Cruz v. New York</i> , 481 U.S. 186 (1987) . . . . .	8
<i>DeLeon v. State Dept. of Corr.</i> , No. 11-11598, 2012 WL 987538 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. March 26, 2012) . . .	4
<i>Diaz v. Kelly</i> , 515 F.3d 149 (2 <sup>nd</sup> Cir. 2008) . . . . .	1, 5
<i>Gray v. Maryland</i> , 523 U.S. 185 (1998) . . . . .	8
<i>Holland v. Florida</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2549 (2010) . . . . .	1, 2, 3, 6
<i>Irwin v. Dept. of Veterans Affairs</i> , 498 U.S. 89 (1990) . . . . .	2
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 295 (2005) . . .	3
<i>Lawrence v. Florida</i> , 549 U.S. 327 (2007) . . . . .	2
<i>Martinez v. Ryan</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1309 (2012) . . . . .	1, 4, 5
<i>Mendoza v. Carey</i> , 449 F.3d 1065 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2006) . . .	1, 5
<i>Miller-El v. Cockrell</i> , 537 U.S. 322 (2003) . . . . .	6, 7, 8, 9
<i>Modrowski v. Mote</i> , 322 F.3d 965 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2003) . . .	4
<i>Montenegro v. United States</i> , 191 F.3d 456 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1999) . . . . .	3
<i>Montenegro v. United States</i> , 248 F.3d 585 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2001) . . . . .	3

*Richardson v. Marsh*, 481 U.S. 200 (1987) . . . . . 8

*United States v. Montano*,  
398 U.S. 1276 (11<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2005) . . . . . 4

*Vasquez v. Wilson*, 550 F.3d 270 (3<sup>rd</sup> Cir. 2008) . . . 8

*Yang v. Archuleta*, 525 F.3d 925 (10<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2008) . . 4

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(2) . . . . . 7, 9

28 U.S.C. § 2254(e)(1) . . . . . 7

28 U.S.C. § 2255(f)(4) . . . . . 3
